

No. 20-637

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of New York

**BRIEF OF UTAH, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
HAWAII, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, and SOUTH DAKOTA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SEAN D. REYES
Utah Attorney General

MELISSA HOLYOAK*
Utah Solicitor General

THOMAS B. BRUNKER
*Deputy Solicitor General,
Criminal Appeals*

CHRISTOPHER D. BALLARD
*Deputy Director,
Criminal Appeals*

350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-
2320
(801) 538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL WITH SIGNATURE BLOCK]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Constitutional rights can be waived. A criminal defendant waives his Confrontation Clause rights—by words or action—when he strategically distorts the evidentiary picture, undermining the integrity of his trial’s truth-seeking function.	
A. The Confrontation Clause is a shield, not a sword: it does not give a defendant the right to present a misleadingly incomplete evidentiary picture.	4
B. A criminal defendant can be deemed to have waived his Confrontation Clause rights.....	12
C. Testimonial hearsay is admissible under this rule based on a defendant’s strategic waiver, not an exception to the Confrontation Clause.	14

II. A waiver finding would be permitted only when (1) the defendant strategically creates an evidentiary misimpression by disclosing only a partial evidentiary picture on a particular point, (2) testimonial hearsay is reasonably necessary to complete the picture and thus correct the misimpression, and (3) the hearsay declarant is unavailable.....	17
III. Other jurisdictions' approaches to addressing strategically created evidentiary misimpressions are insufficient to guarantee a court's ability to safeguard the integrity of a trial's truth-finding purpose.....	23
IV. The arguments from Petitioner and his <i>amici</i> against a waiver-based rule are unpersuasive.	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	19
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	25
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	4, 6, 14, 19
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	5, 11, 16, 28
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	6
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	15
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990)	17
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)	23, 33
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	7, 12
<i>Moss v. Hofbauer</i> , 286 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	4

<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	19
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 475 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007)	8, 20
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 27
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Sine</i> , 493 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2007)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Tirado-Tirado</i> , 563 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Van De Walker</i> , 141 F.3d 1451 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 208 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2000)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Yono</i> , 605 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 13

STATE CASES

<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 765 S.E.2d 631 (Ga. App. 2014)	26
<i>People v. Merritt</i> , 411 P.3d 102 (Colo. App. 2014)	24
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012).....	8, 19
<i>People v. Vines</i> , 251 P.3d 943 (Cal. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1204 (2012)	24
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 264 P.3d 40 (Haw. App. 2011).....	24
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 154 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2007)	24
<i>State v. Prasertphong</i> , 114 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1098 (2006)	24
<i>State v. Selalla</i> , 744 N.W.2d 802 (S.D. 2008)	24
<i>State v. White</i> , 920 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	9, 15, 18
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 319 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. App. 2010)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James W. McElhaney, The Cross-Exam Minefield, ABA J., Dec 2000	30
